
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 20th Nov 

2013 

7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when
[...]
mittee Support 
Officer (see foot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 

Do Not stop to collect 
personal belongings. 
 

Do Not use lifts. 
 

Do Not re-enter the 
building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 

Assembly Area is on 
Walter Stranz Square. 

 
 
 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

Committee 

 

 

 

27th November 2013 

7pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 
Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) 
Joe Baker 
Roger Bennett 
Michael Chalk 
 

Roger Hill 
Wanda King 
Brenda Quinney 
Yvonne Smith 
 

1. Apologies  
To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 23rd October 2013.  
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

4. Planning Application 
2013/168/COU - 28 
Crossgate Road, 
Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B98 7SN  

To consider a Planning Application for a Change of Use to 
D2 for an indoor skate Park.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Dom Wynne 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Greenlands Ward)  

(Pages 7 - 14)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

5. Planning Application 
2013/215/FUL - 137 
Enfield Road, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B97 5NF  

To consider a Planning Application for the removal of existing 
ground floor structure (Conservatory) and replace with 
proposed two storey extension. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Jamie Millham 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

(Pages 15 - 18)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 20 November 2013 
 

 

6. Planning Application 
2013/223/FUL - Haldex 
Brakes Ltd, Moons Moat 
Drive, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B98 9HA  

To consider a Planning Application for the construction of a 
Cold Storage Depot with associated offices, plant room and 
site security office.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Anthony Howard 
 
(Report attached, Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Church Hill Ward)  

(Pages 19 - 24)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

7. Planning Application 
2013/233/EXT - 25 Milton 
Close, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B97 5BQ  

To consider an Extension of Time Application for proposed 
single and two storey extensions and alterations approved 
under Planning Application 2010/132/FUL. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Naheem Khan 
 
(Report attached, Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Ward)  

(Pages 25 - 28)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

8. Planning Application 
2013/261/FUL - Ocean 
House, 9B Oxleasow 
Road, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B98 ORE  

To consider a Planning Application for extensions to an 
existing sea food production facility, together with associated 
car parking and service areas.  
 
Applicant:  Blue Earth Foods Limited 
 
(Report attached, Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Winyates Ward)  

(Pages 29 - 36)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 20 November 2013 
 

 

9. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 
 
may need to be considered as “exempt”. 
  

10. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

23rd October 2013 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Michael Chalk, Roger Hill, 
Brenda Quinney, Yvonne Smith and Pat Witherspoon (substituting for 
Councillor Wanda King) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Edden, A Hussain, D Parker-Jones and A Rutt 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
49. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Wanda King. 
 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Alan Mason declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Item 4 - Planning Application 2013/143/COU  (272 Evesham Road, 
Headless Cross), as detailed in Minute 52 below. 
 
Mr Amar Hussain (Legal Services advisor to the Committee) 
reported on a matter relating to Item 7 (Planning Application 
2013/195/FUL – 34 Hither Green Lane, Redditch), as detailed in 
Minute 55 below.  
 
 

51. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
25th September 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

Planning 
Committee 

 

 

23rd October 2013 

 
 

52. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/143/COU - 272 EVESHAM 
ROAD, REDDITCH  
Change of use to provide additional surgery space at first floor  
and ancillary office / storage space. 
 
Applicant:  Kingfisher Dental Practice 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr S. Vick – objector  
Mr B Gandy – objector  
Mrs E Mitchell – Applicant’s Agent. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
following reason: 
 
“The proposed increase in the number of surgeries/treatment 
rooms from 3 to 5 would result in a consequential requirement 
for additional car parking to be provided at the site. The failure 
to achieve an adequate level and standard of car parking to 
serve the proposed development would result in the displacement of 
vehicle parking within the adjoining public highway which would be 
detrimental to highway safety and nearby residential amenities being 
contrary to Policies B(BE).13 and C(T).12 of the adopted Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No. 3 and the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) “ 

 
(Having considered the report, speaker representations and Update 
report relating to further public representations received and a 
proposed additional condition, provided for Members and the public 
gallery prior to the meeting commencing, Members expressed 
concerns in regard to the proposal not meeting the Council’s 
required parking standards and further considered that the increase 
would be detrimental to the amenity of local residents and traffic 
flows along a very busy road.  
 
In view of these issues, the Committee refused the Application for 
the reason stated in the resolution above.) 
 
(Prior to consideration of this Item, Councillor Alan Mason declared 
an other disclosable interest in view of the fact that he was a 
registered patient of the Kingfisher Dental Practice, the Applicant.  
Councillor Mason withdrew from the meeting and took no part in its 
consideration or voting thereon.) 
 

Page 2



   

Planning 
Committee 

 

 

23rd October 2013 

 
 

53. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/170/FUL –  
6 MOUNT PLEASANT, REDDITCH,  
WORCESTERSHIRE B97 4JB  
 
Change of Use of ground floor from  
Class A1 Retail to A5 Hot Food Takeaway 
 
Applicant:  Mr S Khan 
 
Ms H Gibbs, objector and Mr Farooqui, on behalf of the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and Informatives summarised in the report.  
 
 

54. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/173/FUL –  
UNIT 12 WINYATES SHOPPING CENTRE,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B98 ONR  
 
Change of use from shop unit (A1) to a community facility 
 to provide training / workshops with ancillary office. 
 
Applicant:  Ms Liz Williams 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informative summarised in the main report.  
 
(The Committee noted an Update Report which detailed various 
additional Consultee responses received subsequent to the agenda 
being published.) 
 
(During the course of the discussion, the Committee was informed 
that the unit appeared to have been fitted out and was already 
being used for the proposed purpose without the benefit of planning 
permission.  Officers were requested to liaise with other relevant 
services of the Council and advise them of the procedures for 
Planning Applications.)  
 
 
 

Page 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 

 

23rd October 2013 

 
 

55. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/195/FUL –  
34 HITHER GREEN LANE, REDDITCH,  
WORCESTERSHIRE B98 9BW  
 
Proposed balcony, proposed conversion of garage into  
bedroom and amendment to Planning Permission 2010/121 
 
Applicant:  Dr Ananthram 
 
RESOLVED  that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions summarised in the report.  
 
(Prior to consideration of this matter, and for the purpose of clarity 
only, Mr Amar Hussain (Legal Services advisor to the Committee), 
notified Members that he was a patient of Dr Ananthram, the 
Applicant.)    
 
 

56. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/242/S73 –  
UNIT 9 MATCHBOROUGH CENTRE,  
MATCHBOROUGH WAY, REDDITCH  
 
Section 73 Application:  removal of Condition 2 of  
Planning Approval 2010/244/COU to allow  
wholly A5 (hot food takeaway) consent and to allow  
all types of hot food to be sold on the site for  
consumption off the premises   
 
Applicant:  Mr F Dadash 
 
Mr T Ellinas, objector and Mr W Vincent, Agent for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to REFUSE Planning Permission, 
following the expiry of the consultation period on 31st October 
2013 for the reason stated in the main report.  
 
(The Committee noted an Update on the matter, provided for 
Members and the public gallery prior to the meeting,  in regard to 

Page 4



   

Planning 
Committee 

 

 

23rd October 2013 

 
further additional public representations received and Officer 
responses.) 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.27 pm 
 
 

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 
           CHAIR 

Page 5



Page 6



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 20th November 2013
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2013/168/COU 
 

Change of use to D2 for an indoor skate park 
 
28 Crossgate Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7SN 
 
Applicant: Mr Dom Wynne 
Expiry Date: 26th September 2013 
Ward: GREENLANDS 
 

(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The site is located in a Primarily Employment Area within the Crossgate Road Industrial 
Estate and forms part of a cul de sac of similarly designed factory units. The unit, which is 
the end of a terrace of four, has a personnel door entrance and roller shutter door to its 
front, east facing elevation beyond which, within the curtilage of the property is a 
hardsurfaced area, used for vehicle deliveries / unloading. The unit itself is formed of a 
steel portal frame with part brick, part grey metal clad walls with an insulated metal clad 
panel roof. Whilst the site contains no in-curtilage demarked car parking, two larger 
demarked communal car parking areas serving the whole of the Crossgate Road 
Industrial Estate are situated to the north and south, approximately 60 metres and 50 
metres away respectively. 
 
Proposal Description 
Permission is sought to change the use of a currently vacant single factory unit into an 
indoor skate park. The floorspace of the unit to be changed would be 574 square metres. 
Such a use is defined as a Leisure use (Class D.2) under the Town and Country Planning 
(Use Classes) Order 1987 as amended. No internal or external works are proposed. 
 
H
[...]
ficers. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 20th November 2013
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2013/215/FUL 
 

Removal of existing ground floor structure (conservatory) and replacing with 
proposed two storey extension 
 
137 Enfield Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5NF 
 
Applicant: Mr Jamie Millham 
Expiry Date: 10th September 2013 
Ward: ASTWOOD BANK AND FECKENHAM 
 

(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Stacey Green, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 881 342 Email: s.green@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
This application relates to a semi-detached property located on the south east side of 
Enfield Road within a designated residential area. It has been extended at the rear with a 
conservatory.  
 
This application seeks to demolish the conservatory and erect a two storey rear 
extension. This report considers the amended plans that were submitted following 
discussions with the case officer. 
 
Relevant Policies: 
 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3: 
 
B(BE)13 Qualities of Good Design  
B(BE)14 Alterations and Extensions 
 
Others: 
SPG Encouraging Good Design 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework  
 
Consultations 
  
North Worcestershire Water Management 
EA flood risk maps show there to be no evidence of fluvial flood risk to the site however 
there is some evidence of past surface water flooding along Enfield Road as well as the 
nearby surrounding area. The streets and roads located to the west of the proposed site 
are also highlighted as being prioritised locations with regards to past drainage issues.  It 
will therefore be important to bear this in mind and to ensure that an adequate way of 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



Plan reference: 2013/215/FUL 
 

PLANNIN
[...]
e Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

  
 
 2) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 3) The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the 

following plans: 
  
 Drawing numbers 103 Rev E and 104 Rev B received 22.10.13.    
  
 Reason: To accurately define the permission for the avoidance of doubt and to 

ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance in order to safeguard 
the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No 3. 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 

Page 18



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 20th November 2013
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2013/223/FUL 
 

Construction of Cold Storage Depot with associated offices, plant room and site 
security office. 
 
Haldex Brakes Ltd , Moons Moat Drive, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 9HA,  
Applicant: Mr Anthony Howard 
Expiry Date: 14th December 2013 
Ward: CHURCH HILL 

(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 534061 Email: sharron.williams@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site is a prominent corner plot and forms part of the Moons Moat industrial estate. 
The site comprises of an existing building that was formerly occupied by Haldex Brakes.  
 
The existing building is set back from 
[...]
 involve the removal of a 
protected oak tree. Officers are in negotiations with the agent to revise the layout in order 
to retain the protected oak tree. Further information will be provided on the update paper.  

Page 21



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 20th November 2013
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

16 car parking spaces are shown on the layout plan, however, this may change as a 
result of amended plans. Initial discussions with County Highway Network Control, 
indicate that the proposal would be acceptable. 
 
To conclude, the principle of the development is considered to be acceptable and the 
design of the proposal would be in keeping with the area and as such would comply with 
Local Plan policies, however, further negotiations are still taking place in respect to the 
retention of the protected tree and the security fencing. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the head of Planning and Regeneration to 
GRANT planning permission subject to the receipt of suitably amended plans and 
the conditions and informatives below: 
 
Conditions: 
   
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) The development hereby approved shall be used for purposes that fall within class 

B8 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 
(as amended) and for no other purpose. 

  
 Reason:- To define the terms under which permission for this development is 

granted and in accordance with Policy E(EMP).3;
[...]
 1200 hours Saturdays 
� and NO WORKING shall take place at any time on Sundays, Bank 

Holidays or Public Holidays or at any time outside of the above 
permitted working hours unless first agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

  
 Reason: In the interests of neighbours amenity and in accordance with Policy 

B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 
  
Informatives 
 
 1) The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through pre-application advice and discussion. 

 
 2) Under the provisions of the Food Premises (Registration) Regulations 1991, the 

premises must be registered with the Council’s Environmental Health Department 
at least 28 days before it is opened for trading.  This will allow an inspector to visit 
when they need to.  A registration form can be requested by phoning 01527 64252 
or one can be collected from the Town Hall, Alcester Street, Redditch. 

  
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development (more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial / 
Industrial floorspace), and as such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 20th November 2013
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2013/233/EXT 
 

Extension of time application - Proposed single and two storey extensions and 
alterations approved under application No. 2010/132/FUL 
 
25 Milton Close, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5BQ 
 
Applicant: Mr Naheem Khan 
Expiry Date: 23rd September 2013 
Ward: HEADLESS CROSS AND OAKENSHAW 
 

(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Stev
[...]
ure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
3) The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the 

following plans: 
 

proposed extensions and elevations plan 10/132 
 

Reason: To accurately define the permission for the avoidance of doubt and to 
ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance in order to safeguard 
the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

 
 
Informatives 
 
1) Proactive engagement by the local planning authority was not necessary in this 

case as the proposed development was considered acceptable as initially 
submitted. 

 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 20th November 2013
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2013/261/FUL 
 

Extensions to existing sea food production facility, together with associated car 
parking and service areas 
 
Ocean House, 9B Oxleasow Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 0RE 
 
Applicant: Blue Earth Foods Limited 
Expiry Date: 19th December 2013 
Ward: WINYATES 
 

(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The site, which is generally level throughout comprises two distinct areas. The northern 
half contains the existing Blue Earth Foods Ltd facility and would accommodate the 
proposed extensions subject to this application. This comprises a site area of 
app
[...]
rrounding area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.3 

 
 3) The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the 

following plans: 
  
 Drawings as submitted with the application 
  
 Reason: To accurately define the permission for the avoidance of doubt and to 

ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance in order to safeguard 
the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

 

Page 34



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 20th November 2013
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 4) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with the BS 5837 (2012) Tree Report (A.Evans) dated 19.8.2013. 

  
 Reason:- To prevent damage to, and preserve the tree(s) in the interests of visual 

amenity and in accordance with Policy B(NE).1a of the Borough of Redditch Local 
Plan No.3 

  
Informatives 
 
 
 1) The applicant is advised that development should not begin until drainage details, 

incorporating sustainable drainage principles and an assessment of the 
hydrological and hydrogeological context of the development have been submitted 
to and approved by Severn Trent Water Ltd. 

 
 2) The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through pre-application advice and discussion. 

 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development (more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial / 
Industrial floorspace), and as such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 

Page 35



Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	4 Planning Application 2013/168/COU - 28 Crossgate Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7SN
	5 Planning Application 2013/215/FUL - 137 Enfield Road, Redditch, Worcestershire B97 5NF
	6 Planning Application 2013/223/FUL - Haldex Brakes Ltd, Moons Moat Drive, Redditch, Worcestershire B98 9HA
	7 Planning Application 2013/233/EXT - 25 Milton Close, Redditch, Worcestershire B97 5BQ
	8 Planning Application 2013/261/FUL - Ocean House, 9B Oxleasow Road, Redditch, Worcestershire B98 ORE



Minutes of the meeting


Planning
Committee 20th November 2013

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair) and Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, 
Michael Chalk, Roger Hill, Wanda King, Brenda Quinney, Yvonne Smith 
and Pat Witherspoon (substituting for Councillor Alan Mason)

Officers:

S Edden, A Hussain and A Rutt

Committee Services Officer:

D Parker-Jones

57. APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Alan 
Mason.

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

59. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

RESOLVED that

the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
23rd October 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.



Planning
Committee 20th November 2013

60. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/168/COU - 28 CROSSGATE 
ROAD, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 7SN 

Change of use to D2 for an indoor skate park.

Applicant: Mr D Wynne

RESOLVED that

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
reasons and informative summarised in the report. 

(The Committee noted an amended Site Plan which had been 
issued under Additional Papers prior to the meeting.)

61. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/215/FUL - 137 ENFIELD ROAD, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 5NF 

Removal of existing ground floor structure (conservatory) and 
replacing with proposed two storey extension.

Applicant: Mr J Millham

Councillor B Clayton, Ward Member speaking against the 
application on behalf of local residents, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules.

RESOLVED that

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to:

1. the conditions summarised in the report; and

2. the following additional informative:

“that no building work commence until details of any 
drainage issues have been clarified with the relevant 
authority.”

(During consideration of this matter, and in light of evidence noted 
in the report of past local surface water flooding and drainage 
issues, Members considered it prudent to add an informative that 
no building work should commence until details of any drainage 
issues have been clarified with the relevant authority, as detailed in 
the resolution above.  It was noted from both the report and Officer 
advice given at the meeting that separate Building Regulations, 



Planning
Committee 20th November 2013

which did not fall within the Council’s remit, required that adequate 
provision should be made for rainwater to be carried from the roof 
of the building.  It was therefore inappropriate for a drainage 
condition to be attached to the application as Building Control 
Officers would not permit the proposed development to proceed if 
there were found to be any relevant drainage issues.) 

62. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/223/FUL - HALDEX BRAKES 
LTD, MOONS MOAT DRIVE, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE 
B98 9HA 

Construction of Cold Storage Depot with associated offices, plant 
room and site security office.

Applicant: Mr A Howard

RESOLVED that

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration to GRANT Planning Permission subject to: 

1. the conditions and informatives summarised in the 
report but with condition 3 amended to read as follows

“The development hereby approved shall be 
implemented in accordance with the following plans:

Site location plan received 14 Sept 2013
Block plan Dwg. No. P10 received 14 Sept 2013
Site survey details received 14 Sept 2013
Proposed site layout Dwg. No. P02 Rev. E received 8 Nov 
2013   
Floor plans and sections Dwg. No. P01 Rev. C received 
14 Sept 2013   
Plant room Dwg. P05 Rev. C received 14 Sept 2013   
Site security office Dwg. No. P06 received 14 Sept 2013   
Elevations North & South Dwg. No. P04 Rev. A received 
14 Sept 2013 
Elevations East & West Dwg. No. P03 Rev. A received 14 
Sept 2013
Schematic outline of existing and proposed elevations 
Dwg. No. P07 received 14 Sept 2013
Site security fencing Dwg. No. P09 Rev. A received 8 
Nov 2013 
Streetscenes Dwg. No. P08 received 14 Sept 2013



Planning
Committee 20th November 2013

Reason: To accurately define the permission for the 
avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the 
development is satisfactory in appearance in 
order to safeguard the visual amenities of the 
area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.”; and

  
2. the following additional condition 10: 

“Prior to the development hereby approved 
commencing, full details of a scheme for foul and 
surface water drainage shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
The details thus approved shall be fully implemented 
prior to first use or occupation of the development.

Reason:  To allow proper consideration of the proposed 
foul and surface water drainage systems and to 
ensure that the development is provided with a 
satisfactory means of drainage and in 
accordance with National Planning Policy 
Framework.”

(The Committee noted an Update Report which detailed various 
additional Consultee responses received subsequent to the agenda 
being published, together with additional case Officer comments 
which included an amendment to the recommendation in the main 
agenda papers in relation to condition 3 and an additional condition 
10, as detailed in the resolution above.)

63. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/233/EXT - 25 MILTON CLOSE, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 5BQ 

Extension of time application – Proposed single and two storey 
extensions and alterations approved under Application No. 
2010/132/FUL.

Applicant: Mr N Khan

RESOLVED that

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informative summarised in the report.   

(The Committee noted an Update Report which detailed additional 
text that had been omitted from the main agenda report in error.  
The additional text set out a conclusion to the report which should 



Planning
Committee 20th November 2013

have appeared at the end of the assessment section of the report, 
immediately prior to the recommendation.)

64. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/261/FUL - OCEAN HOUSE, 9B 
OXLEASOW ROAD, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B98 ORE 

Extensions to existing sea food production facility, together with 
associated car parking and service areas.

Applicant: Blue Earth Foods Limited

Mr J Meredith, Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee under 
the Council’s public speaking rules.

RESOLVED that

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the report.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.15 pm

                                                               …………………….………………… 
                                                                                                                   Chair                  


